The Definitive Proxy Statement is amended and supplemented on page 117 by adding the following to the end of the “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of 8i – Contractual Obligations” section of the Definitive Proxy Statement (as revised by the
First Supplement).

On November 9, 2022, 8i and Greentree entered into a Termination Agreement terminating the Forward Purchase Agreement.

The Definitive Proxy Statement is amended and supplemented on page 187 by replacing the last paragraph and table at the end of the “Beneficial
Ownership of Securities – Pre & Post Business Combination” section of the Definitive Proxy Statement with the following:

The expected beneficial ownership of Ordinary Shares post-Business Combination under the header “Post-Business Combination—Assuming No
Redemption” assumes none of the Public Shares having been redeemed.

  Pre-Business Combination  Post-Business Combination

  Ordinary Shares
Assuming No
Redemption

Assuming Maximum
Redemption

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner(1)

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned(2)

% of
Outstanding

Ordinary
Shares

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Directors and Executive Officers of 8i:
Meng Dong (James) Tan(2)  2,436,500  22.0% 5,387,850  17.2%  5,387,850  22.6%
Guan Hong (William) Yap  3,000  *  3,000  *  3,000  *
Ajay Rajpal  3,000  *  3,000  *  3,000  *
Alexander Arrow  3,000  *  3,000  *  3,000  *
Kwong Yeow Liew  3,000  *  3,000  *  3,000  *
All Directors and Executive Officers of 8i as a Group (5
Individuals)  2,448,500  22.1% 5,399,850  17.2%  5,399,850  22.7%
Five Percent Holders 8i:
8i Holdings 2 Pte. Ltd.(3)  2,141,250  19.3% 2,141,250  6.8%  2,141,250  9.0%
Meng Dong (James) Tan(2)  2,436,500  22.0% 5,387,850  17.2%  5,387,850  22.6%
Directors and Executive Officers of Combined Entity After
Consummation of the Business Combination:
Wei Wen Kelvin Chen(4)  0  -  1,073,333  3.4%  1,073,333  4.5%
Steven John Sobak(5)  0  -  5,742  *  5,742  *
Daniel Tan  0  -  0  -  0  -
Thien Su Gerald Lim  0  -  0  -  0  -
David Francis Capes  0  -  0  -  0  -
Alfred Lim  0  -  0  -  0  -
Kim Hing Chan  0  -  0  -  0  -
All Directors and Executive Officers of Combined Entity as
a Group (7 Individuals)  0   1,079,075  3.4%  1,079,075  4.5%
Five Percent Holders of Combined Entity After Consummation
of the Business Combination:
Watermark Developments Limited(6)  0  -  9,660,000  30.8%  9,660,000  40.5%
8i Holdings 2 Pte. Ltd.(3)  2,141,250  19.3% 2,141,250  6.8%  2,141,250  9.0%
Meng Dong (James) Tan(2)  2,436,500  22.0% 5,387,850  17.2%  5,387,850  22.6%

* Less than 1%.

(1) Unless otherwise indicated, the business address of each of the shareholders is c/o 8i Acquisition 2 Corp., 6 Eu Tong Sen Street #08-13 Singapore
059817.

(2) Share amounts under both Post-Business Combination scenarios include (i) 292,250 shares underlying the Private Units, (ii) 146,125 shares underlying
the warrants in the Private Units, (iii) 29,225 shares underlying the rights in the Private Units; and (iv) 2,776,000 shares as part of the Initial Consideration.
Mr. Tan’s 500,000 ordinary shares (approximately 33.33%) of Watermark Developments Limited (“Watermark”), held through his two wholly-owned